

**UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS Versus BASHEER
MOHAMMAD ALIAS BASHIR MOHAMMAD AND
ANOTHER**

ARB.A-159 of 2024

05.08.2025 Present : Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vinay Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for respondent No.2-State.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellant, list after three weeks.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

5th August, 2025
(Pardeep)