

**UOI and Ors Vs. Basheer Mohammad and Anr.**

**Arb. Appeal No.159 of 2024**

03.09.2025 Present: Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Ankush Kumar, Advocate vice Mr. Vinay Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.2-State.

Office reports that power of attorney has not been filed on behalf of respondent No.1. Learned vice counsel for respondent No.1 submits that power of attorney stands filed.

Learned counsel to follow up the matter in the Registry in that regard.

List on **23.09.2025**.

Record of learned Arbitrator be requisitioned in the meanwhile.

September 3, 2025  
(*R.Atal*)

Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge