

Union of India & Ors. vs. Basheer Mohammad & Ors.

**Arb. Appeal No. 159 of 2024.**

23.09.2025 Present: Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Ankush Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr. Vinay Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Addl. A.G., Mr. Sikander Bhushan, Dy. A.G. and Mr. Rajat Chaudhary, Assist. A.G., for respondents-State.

Records have been received. List before the appropriate bench on 31<sup>st</sup> October, 2025.

**(Satyen Vaidya)  
Judge**

**23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2025.**  
(Jai)